

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
UNITED STATES**

---

APRIL NARDINI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF LINCOLN,  
PETITIONER,

V.

JESS MARIANO, ELIZABETH MARIANO, AND THOMAS  
MARIANO,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 3105  
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
1. Statement of Facts .....	1
2. Procedural History .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE SERIOUS QUESTION STANDARD TO AFFIRM THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION. ....	9
A. <u>The Fifteenth Circuit Correctly Held the Serious Question           Standard Continues to Be a Viable Approach to           Preliminary.</u> .....	11
1.    Nine of the fifteen Circuits continue to apply the serious question standard or a similar approach. ....	12
2.    Among the Circuits interpreting whether <i>Winter</i> eliminated the serious question standard, the Fifteenth Circuit joined the Circuit majority. ....	14
3.    This Court should apply the rationales of the Second, Third, and Seventh Circuits, because they adhere to the principles of equity jurisprudence. ....	15
4.    This Court should reject the rationales of the Fourth and Tenth Circuits, because they misinterpret this Court’s preliminary injunction precedent. ....	17

B.	<u>The Fifteenth Circuit Correctly Held the Marianos Need Only Raise a Serious Question Going to the Merits Because the Marianos Made a Strong Showing on the Other Two Factors.</u> .....	19
1.	Absent a preliminary injunction, the Marianos suffer irreparable harm because the Act violates the parents’ constitutional right to privacy and subjects Jess to the risk of severe medical setbacks..	19
2.	The balance of equities weighs in favor of the preliminary injunction because the Marianos’ medical and constitutional injuries outweigh Lincoln’s speculative burden.....	21
II.	<b>THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BECAUSE THE ACT VIOLATES THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT</b> .....	22
A.	<u>The Act Infringes on Parental Autonomy Because It Prevents the Marianos from Obtaining Essential Medical Care for Their Child.</u> .....	23
1.	The Marianos’ parental right to obtain medical care for Jess is a fundamental right protected by the Due Process Clause. ....	23
2.	The Act warrants review under strict scrutiny because the Act implicates a fundamental right.....	26
3.	The Act fails to satisfy strict scrutiny because the Act is not narrowly tailored to serve a compelling state interest.....	26
B.	<u>This Court Should Affirm the Preliminary Injunction for Jess Marianos’ Equal Protection Claim Because Lincoln Fails to Provide Adequate Justification Under Both a Heightened and Rational Basis Standard of Review.</u> .....	29
1.	The Act is subject to intermediate scrutiny because it discriminates on the basis of sex and because transgender status is its own quasi-suspect class. ....	31

a.	<i>Transgender discrimination is sex-based discrimination because transgender classification requires the consideration of biological sex.....</i>	31
b.	<i>Even if this Court finds that the sex suspect class does not encompass transgender status, transgender status is its own quasi-suspect class .....</i>	35
2.	Under an intermediate scrutiny standard of review, the preliminary injunction was properly granted because Lincoln did not proffer an exceedingly persuasive justification for the classification. ....	37
3.	Even if this Court adopts a rational basis standard, Lincoln still fails to satisfy scrutiny. ....	40
CONCLUSION .....		42
APPENDIX.....		44
APPENDIX A .....		45
APPENDIX B .....		46
APPENDIX C .....		47
APPENDIX D .....		48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

*Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, AK*,  
480 U.S. 531 (1987) ..... 21

*Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.*,  
566 U.S. 673 (2012)..... 41

*Ashcroft v. Am. C.L. Union*,  
542 U.S. 656 (2004) ..... 6

*Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.*,  
140 S. Ct. 1758 (2020)..... *passim*

*Bowen v. City of New York*,  
476 U.S. 467 (1986) ..... 20

*Bowen v. Gilliard*,  
483 U.S. 602 (1987) ..... 35

*Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak*,  
140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)..... 28

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985) ..... *passim*

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 20

*Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. Grimm*,  
141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021)..... 32, 33

*J.E.B. V. Alabama ex rel. T. B.*,  
511 U.S. 127 (1994) ..... 31

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) ..... 22

*May v. Anderson*,  
345 U.S. 528 (1953)..... 24

<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....	17
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	37
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland,</i> 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	24, 27
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> 553 U.S. 674 (2008) .....	18
<i>Nken v. Holder,</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio Oil v. Conway</i> 279 U.S. 813 (1929) .....	17, 18
<i>Parham v. J.R.,</i> 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters,</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	27
<i>Pierce v. Underwood,</i> 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	6
<i>Plyer v. Doe,</i> 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	35
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts,</i> 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	27
<i>Quillion v. Walcott,</i> 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	23
<i>Reno v. Flores,</i> 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	23, 26
<i>Romer v. Evans,</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	41
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Township of Wakefield,</i> 247 U.S. 350 (1918) .....	30

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	23, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	31, 37, 38
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) .....	38, 39
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	34
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> 421 U.S. 7 (1975) .....	38, 39
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	33
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	15, 16
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) .....	38
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>

#### UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS

<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (2007) .....	24
<i>Brant v. Rutledge</i> , No. 21-2875, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 23888 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	31
<i>Ashley Furniture Industries, LLC v. United States</i> , 569 F. Supp. 3d 1261 (Fed. Cir. 2022) .....	12, 13
<i>Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	13



<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.T. v. Sumner County Schools</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	32
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	32, 33
<i>Hispanic Interest Coalition of Ala. v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 691 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. John Hancock Like Ins. Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	32
<i>Lofton v. Sec'y of Dep't of Child. &amp; Farm. Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Hargett</i> , 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>MPAY, Inc. V. Erie Custom Computer Applications, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	12, 13
<i>Ne.Fla. Chapter of Ass'n of Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 896 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 858 F.3d 173 (3rd Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	10

<i>State of Tex. v. Seatrain Intern., S.A.</i> , 518 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1975).....	13
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	30, 32
